
ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE ST. BERNARD PARISH COUNCIL 2013 
 

(Click on each link to see the full Ordinance) 
 
1368-01-13 2893 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT TO  
   DIRECT LOUISIANA LAND TRUST TO SELL THE FOLLOWING LOUISIANA  
   LAND TRUST PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOUISIANA LAND  
   TRUST  GUIDELINES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN PLACE. (2902 Stacie Drive,  
   Violet, La 70092)                  1-22-13 
 
1369-01-13 2894 AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF PARCEL G-1 AND   
   SITUATED IN SECTION 35, T128, R12E, ST. HELENA MERIDIAN, ORIGINALLY 
   PART OF BERTUCCI SUBDIVISION.                 
            1-22-13 
 
1370-01-13 2896 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22 (ZONING), SECTION 22-2-4  

(DEFINITIONS) OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.         
          1-22-13 

 
1371-01-13 2899 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING LOUISIANA LAND TRUST TO SELL THE  

FOLLOWING PROPERTY TO THE GETHSEMANE LUTHERAN CHURCH OF 
CHALMETTE.                     
         1-22-13 

 
1372-01-13 2900 AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE  LOUISIANA LAND TRUST   
   PROPERTIES TO SELL OR AUCTION THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY TO  
   PRIVATE PARTY AS PART OF THE HOUSING OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM. 
                                1-22-13 
 
1373-02-13 2902 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5 (COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT);  

SECTION 5-34 (COASTAL USE PERMIT APPLICATIONS) OF THE ST. 
BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.     
         2-5-13 

 
1374-02-13 2905 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AN OLD ARABI NEIGHBORHOOD   
   COMMISSION TO ADDRESS PRESERVATION AND REDEVELOPMENT  
   ISSUES        2-5-13 
 
1375-02-13 2903 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES  

CHAPTER 11 HEALTH AND SANITATION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 11-1 AND 
SECTION 11-2.1.1; SUBSECTION (g).                 
         2-19-13 

 
1376-03-13 2897 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22 (ZONING), SECTION 22-6-4  
   (PERMITTED USES IN BUSINESS & INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS) OF THE ST.  
   BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.     
            3-5-13 



 
1377-03-13 2901 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE SBPC #1355-12-12, AN   
   ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE 2013 ST. BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL   
   OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET.      
            3-5-13 
 
1378-03-13 2918  AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE THE ST. BERNARD PARISH ADJUDICATED  
   SURPLUS PROPERTIES PROGRAM.                
            3-19-13 
 
1379-03-13 2919 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 14, ARTICLE I, SECTION 14-1 OF THE  
   ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.              
            3-19-13 

 
 
1380-03-13 2920 AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE HIRING OF ATTORNEYS, LEONARD  
   LEVENSON & DONNA BARRIOS OF THE LAW ASSOCIATION OF WEIGAND  
   AND LEVENSON,TO REPRESENT DAVID E. PERALTA IN THE LAWSUIT  
   ENTITLED “CRAIG P. TAFFARO, JR. VERSUS DAVID E. PERALTA, WILLIAM  
   M. MCGOEY, JARROD GOURGUES, CLAY DILLON, CRAIG DEHARDE,  
   DONALD BOURGEOIS, AND POLICEOFFICER123@YMAIL.COM”, US.   
   EASTERN DISTRICT DOCKET NO. 12-2720 AND IN ANY MATTERS RELATED  
   THERETO.                                          3-19-13 
 
1381-03-13 2921 AN ORDINANCE TO RETAIN WILLIAMS & ROME, L.L.C. AS LEGAL COUNSEL  
   TO REPRESENT ANTHONY CLAY DILLON, CRAIG DEHARDE DONALD  
   BOURGEOIS, WILLIAM M. MCGOEY AND ST. BERNARD PARISH   
   GOVERNMENT IN THE LAWSUIT ENTITLED “CRAIG P. TAFFARO, JR.   
   VERSUS DAVID E. PERALTA, WILLIAM M.MCGOEY, JARROD GOURGUES,  
   CLAY DILLON, CRAIG DEHARDE, DONALD BOURGEOIS, and    
   POLICEOFFICER123@YMAIL.COM”, U.S. EASTERN DISTRICT DOCKET NO.  
   12-2720, AND IN ANY MATTERS RELATED THERETO.              3-19-13 
 
1382-04-13 2924 AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-002, PETITION OF RONALD  

BRITSCH, JR. 1301 E. JUDGE PEREZ DRIVE, CHALMETTE, LA 70043, FOR A 
REZONING OF ONE PARCEL FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) TO 
C-1 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) PROPERTY IS DESIGNATED AS LOT 
2, SQUARE 13, RIVERLAND PARK SUBDIVISION.  SITE ADDRESS: 2605 
RIVERLAND DRIVE, CHALMETTE, LA 70043.     
         4-2-13 

 
1383-04-13 2925 AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-003, PETITION OF DAVID  
   JARRELL, 9101 W. ST. BERNARD HIGHWAY, CHALMETTE, LA 70043, FOR A  
   REZONING OF ONE PARCEL FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) TO  
   R-2  (TWO-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL). PROPERTY IS DESIGNATED AS LOTS 20  
   AND 21, SQUARE 443, ARABI FIRST WARD.  SITE ADDRESS: 1209/1211  
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   ANGELA STREET, ARABI, LA 70032.      
            4-2-13 
 
1384-04-13 2928 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 11, HEALTH AND SANITATION;  
   ARTICLE VII,  SECTION 11-160 – 11-204.4, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE; 
   OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES   
                       4-16-13 
 
1385-04-13 2931 AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE  LOUISIANA LAND TRUST   
   PROPERTIES TO  SELL OR AUCTION THE FOLLOWING LIST OF   
   PROPOERTIES TO PRIVATE PARTIES AS PART OF THE HOUSING   
   OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM III (HOP III).     4-16-13 
 
1386-05-13 2935 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 20; SECTION 20-146 OF THE ST.  
   BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.     
            5-7-13 
 
1387-05-13 2937 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5; SECTION 5-1; SUBSECTION 103.1  
   OF THE  ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.   
            5-7-13 
 
1388-05-13 2939 AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF A REGIONAL  
   PLANNING COMMISSION TO INCLUDE THE PARISH OF TANGIPAHOA  
   JOINTLY WITH THE PARISHES OF JEFFERSON, ORLEANS, PLAQUEMINES,  
   ST. BERNARD AND ST. TAMMANY.      
                       5-21-13 
 
1389-05-13 2940 AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-004, PETITION OF RANDALL  
   J. SEIBERT, SR., 2719 HIGHWAY 39, BRAITHWAITE, LA 70040 AND RANDALL  

J.SEIBERT, JR.  2520 LAWRENCE DRIVE, MERAUX, LA 70075, FOR A 
REZONING OF THREE PARCELS FROM R-1 AND C-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL AND NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL) TO A-1 (RURAL) 
PROPERTY IS DESIGNATED AS LOTS D-1, D-2. AND D-3, POYDRAS 
PLANTATION.                   5-21-13 

 
1390-05-13 2941 AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-005, PETITION OF DAWN  

DEOGRACIAS NUNEZ, 2001 DEOGRACIAS LANE, BRAITHWAITE, LA 70040, 
FOR A REZONING OF ONE PARCEL FROM A-1 (RURAL) TO C-3 (HIGHWAY 
COMMERCIAL) TO ACCOMMODATE THE RE-OPENING OF A BAR. 
PROPERTY IS DESIGNATED AS LOT A-1, SITE ADDRESSES: 2601-2603 
HOPEDALE HIGHWAY, ST. BERNARD, LA 70085    
                    5-21-13 

 
1391-05-13 2942 AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE A  
   1st AMENDMENT TO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREMENT AMONG ST.  
   BERNARD PARISH, LOUISIANA LAND TRUST, AND THE STATE OF   
   LOUISIANA THROUGH THE OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  



   RELATED TO LOUISIANA LAND TRUST PROPERTIES, AND TO CONFIRM  
   THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE POST CLOSING   
   OBLIGATION WITH RESPECT TO SUCH PROPERTIES.           5-21-13 
 
1392-05-13 2943 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT TO  
   DIRECT LOUISIANA LAND TRUST TO DONATE THE FOLLOWING LOUISIANA  
   LAND TRUST PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOUISIANA LAND  
   TRUST GUIDELINES THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN PLACE.    
                       5-21-13 
 
1393-05-13 2944 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT TO  
   ACCEPT OWNERSHIP OF A DONATION OF THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES,  
   EXCEPT ANY THAT MAY OTHERWISE BE TRANSFERRED TO A THIRD  
   PARTY PRIOR TO THE ENACTMENT OF THIS ORDINANCE, FROM THE  
   LOUISIANA LAND TRUST        5-21-13 
 
1394-05-13 2945 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5, BUILDINGS; CONSTRUCTION AND  

RELATED ACTIVITIES, ARTICLE I, SEC. 5-23, APPEARANCE AND OTHER 
REQUIREMENTS FOR RAISED OR ELEVATED STRUCTURES (IN 
RESIDENTIALLY ZONED AREAS) INSIDE THE HURRICANE PROTECTION 
LEVEE OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.  
                    5-21-13 

 
1395-06-13 2938 AN ORDINANCE TO NAME THE WALKING PATH LOCATED AT THE VAL  
   RIESS COMPLEX “THE CHARLIE REPPEL WAY”.     
            6-4-13 
 
1396-06-13 2929 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2013 ST. BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL  
   OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET.      
            6-4-13 

   
1397-06-13 2946 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY FIRE   
   PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 OF THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF 
   LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING ONE MILLION TWO  HUNDRED EIGHTY  
   NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,289,000) OF LIMITED TAX CERTIFICATES OF 
   INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN  
   CONNECTION THEREWITH.           6-4-13 
 
1398-06-13 2947 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY FIRE   
   PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF 
   LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING THREE HUNDRED NINETY ONE   
   THOUSAND DOLLARS ($391,000) OF LIMITED TAX CERTIFICATES OF  
   INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN  
   CONNECTION THEREWITH.      6-4-13 
 
1399-06-13 2948 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY THE PARISH  
   OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING THREE  



   MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($3,500,000) OF   
   CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; PROVIDING FOR THE  
   PAYMENT THEREOF; ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF INTEREST THEREON;  
   PROVIDING FOR A PLEDGE OF REVENUES OF SAID PARISH FOR THE  
   SECURITY AND PAYMENT THEREOF IN PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST; AND  
   PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.  
            6-4-13 
 
1400-06-13 2949 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE BY THE PARISH  
   OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF LOUISIANA, OF NOT EXCEEDING FOUR  
   MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,526,000)  
   OF LIMITED TAX CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS, SERIES 2013; AND  
   PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.  
            6-4-13 
 
1401-06-13 2956 AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO ENTER INTO A SERVICE AGREEMENT  
   WITH THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT TO COLLECT FEMA FUNDS IN 
   EXCHANGE FOR AN ADVANCE OF SAID FEMA FUNDS, AND OTHER   
   STIPULATIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.    
                       6-24-13 
 
1402-07-13 2933     AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND IMPOSING CERTAIN TAXES FOR 2013 ON ALL THE 
               PROPERTY SUBJECT TO TAXATION IN THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, ROAD 
               LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. 1, ROAD DISTRICT NO. 1, GARBAGE DISTRICT NO. 1 FIRE 
               PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1 AND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2.   
      7-2-13 

 
1403-07-13 2934 AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR MILLAGE RATE ADJUSTMENTS, AS  
   ALLOWED BY ARTICLE VII, SECTION 23 (B) AND (C) OF THE LOUISIANA  
   CONSTITUTION OF 1974 AND LA. RS. 47:1705 (B), LEVYING AND IMPOSING  
   TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS FOR 2013 ON ALL THE PROPERTY SUBJECT  
   TO TAXATION IN THE PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, ROAD LIGHTING DISTRICT  
   NO. 1, ROAD DISTRICT NO. 1, GARBAGE DISTRICT NO. 1, FIRE   
   PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 1, AND FIRE  PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 2, OF 
   SAID PARISH.                      7-2-13 
 
1404-07-13 2936 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22; SECTION 7-4; SIGN   
   REGULATIONS OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES. 
            7-2-13 
 
1405-07-13 2951 AN ORDINANCE TO RENAME LIVAUDAIS STREET TO MR. NORMAN   
   STREET. 
            7-2-13 
 
1406-07-13 2953 AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 3700 GALLO DRIVE, WHICH  
   HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE  



   OF SAID PROPERTY TO MICHAEL DOMINGUE.    
             7-2-13 
 
1407-07-13 2954 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 5, BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND 

RELATED ACTIVITIES; BY CREATING AND ADDING ARTICLE VIII, HOISTING 
 AND PORTABLE LICENSES; SECTIONS 5-170 THROUGH 5-190 OF THE ST.  
 BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.     
           7-2-13 

1408-07-13 2955 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 17 PERSONNEL, ARTICLE VII,  
   SECTION 17-281, ESSENTIAL PERSONNEL POLICY FOR DECLARED   
   EMERGENCIES OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES. 
             7-2-13 
 
1409-08-13 2963 AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 1916 MICHELLE DRIVE, WHICH  
   HAS  BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE  
   OF SAID PROPERTY TO ROSE LEA LEPINE.      
             8-6-13 
 
1410-08-13 2962 AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 3725 VOLPE DRIVE, WHICH  
   HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE  
   OF SAID PROPERTY TO KENNY AND DANA FARMER.    
            8-6-13 
 
1411-08-13 2952 AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 3513 DEBOUCHEL BLVD,  
   WHICH HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE  
   THE SALE OF SAID PROPERTY ACCORDING TO LAW.   
            8-6-13 
 
1412-08-13 2958 AN ORDINANCE TO REVOKE AND SET ASIDE THE DEDICATION OF   
   CERTAIN PORTIONS OF BUFFON STREET, ST. BERNARD PARISH, LA.  
            8-6-13 
 
1413-08-13 2967 AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO MAKE AVAILABLE 
   ALL PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS SUBMITTED TO ST. BERNARD PARISH  

GOVERNMENT.         
         8-6-13 

 
1414-08-13 2968 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5, BUILDING, CONSTRUCTION AND 

RELATED ACTIVITIES; ARTICLE I, IN GENERAL; SECTION 5-1, BUILDING 
 CODE ADOPTED AND AMENDED; CHAPTER 1 ADMINISTRATION; TO ADD 
 PART 3 TO SUBSECTION 103.2.3      
                      8-20-13 

 
1415-08-13 2969 AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 554 LEBEAU AVENUE, WHICH  
   HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE  
   OF SAID PROPERTY TO DELTA INVESTMENTS  #3, LLC.               
            8-20-13 



 
1416-08-13      2970    AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND APPENDIX A, SECTIONS 2.3 AND 2.4 OF THE ST. 
   BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES (CODE REVISION; SUBDIVISION 
   REGULATIONS; SUBDIVISION OF LAND PROCEDURE; MINOR SUBDIVISION  
   AND AGRICULTURAL/RURAL SUBDIVISION).     
            8-20-13 
 
1417-08-13      2971  AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-008, PETITION OF EDWARD 

ROHDE, 403 OLD KILN DRIVE, PICAYUNE, MS 39466, REPRESENTED BY, 
LEONARD KURTZ, 3846 CORNINE AVENUE, CHALMETTE, LA 70043, FOR A  
REZONING OF ONE PARCEL FROM C-1 (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL)  

 TO C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL) SITE ADDRESSES: 7633 W. JUDGE PEREZ 
 DRIVE, ARABI, LA 70032.                   
          8-20-13 

 
1418-08-13      2973 AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 AND 22, 
    OF SQUARE 542, SAID SQUARE 542 BEING BOUNDED BY MONTESQUIE,  
    PARIS ROAD, DEFOY AND BOLIVAR STREETS AS SURPLUS, TO DONATE  
    THE PROPERTY TO THE ST. BERNARD PARISH SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND TO 
    AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY 
    DOCUMENTS.                     
             8-20-13 
 

1419-09-13      2959       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22 ZONING; SECTION 22-2-4  
INTERPRETATION; DEFINITIONS) OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES.                 
                                                                                                                         9-3-13 

  
1420-09-13      2960      AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE AND INSERT INTO CHAPTER 22 ZONING; 

SECTION 22-7-10 (SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS; RESIDENTIAL INFILL 
DEVELOPMENT) OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES.                                    

  9-3-13 

  
1421-09-13      2961        AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22 ZONING; SECTION 22-5-3     

(RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS; BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS) OF 
THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.                                   

            9-3-13 

  
1422-09-13      2966       AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 2508 MARGARET LANE, WHICH  

HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE 
OF SAID PROPERTY TO BRANDON MAXWELL.                                                    

  9-3-13 

  
1423-09-13      2972       AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-009, PETITION OF EUGENE 

C. MOLINARY, P.O. BOX 2423, CHALMETTE, LA 70043, FOR A REZONING OF 
ONE PARCEL FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) TO A-1 (RURAL) 



DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF LOT 7-B-X, OAK RIDGE SUBDIVISION. SITE 
ADDRESS: SITE BEARS NO MUNICIPAL ADDRESS.  

               9-3-13 
 

1424-09-13      2974       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE SBPC #1404-07-13, AMENDING 
CHAPTER 22, ZONING; SECTION 7-4; SIGN REGULATIONS OF THE ST. 
BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES.                                        

  9-3-13 

  
  
1425-09-13      2975       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5, BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND  

RELATED ACTIVITIES; SEC. 5-71. ELECTRICIAN’S AND OWNER’S 
RESPONSIBILITIES; SUB-SECTION 15, FEES OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH 
CODE OF ORDINANCES.                                                                           

  9-3-13 

  
1426-09-13      2976       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5, BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND  

RELATED ACTIVITIES; SEC. 5-50, STANDARD MECHANICAL CODE 
ADOPTED OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES. 
                                                                     9-3-13 

  
1427-09-13      2977       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5, BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND  

RELATED ACTIVITIES; SEC. 5-121, AMENDMENTS TO THE LOUISIANA 
STATE PLUMBING CODE OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES.  

  9-3-13 
 

1428-09-13      2979       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 13, OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE, TAXES       
AND REGULATIONS; ARTICLE V, EARNINGS TAX, SECTION 13-70, 
VIOLATION; PENALTIES OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES.                        

  9-17-13 

  
1429-09-13      2982       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE SBPC #1355-12-12, AN  

ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE 2013 ST. BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL 
OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET.                        
                                                                                                                       9-17-13 

 

1430-10-13     2983        AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-006, PETITION OF CAR  
CRAFT, INC., A LOUISIANA BUSINESS CORPORATION, 15416 OLD FARMS 
ROAD, FOLSOM, LA 70437, FOR A REZONING OF C-1 (NEIGHBORHOOD 
COMMERCIAL) TO I-1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL). SITE ADDRESS: 2012 VERONICA 
DRIVE,CHALMETTE,LA 70043.                                                                      

10-1-13 

  
 



1431-10-13     2984        AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-007, PETITION OF CAR 
CRAFT, INC., A LOUISIANA BUSINESS CORPORATION, 15416 OLD FARMS 
ROAD, FOLSOM, LA 70437, FOR A REZONING OF C-1 (NEIGHBORHOOD 
COMMERCIAL) TO I-1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL). SITE ADDRESS: 1101 E. ST. 
BERNARD HIGHWAY, CHALMETTE, LA  
70043.                                                                                                            10/1/13 

  
1432-10-13      2985       AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 21, VEHICLES FOR HIRE, ARTICLE II  
                                       TAXICABS AND OTHER FOR-HIRE VEHICLES OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH      

CODE OF ORDINANCES.                                                                              
 10/1/13 

  
1433-10-13      2989        AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 1948 SEBASTOPOL, WHICH 

HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE 
OF SAID PROPERTY TO MIMIA JOHNSON.                                                

 10/1/13 
 

1434-10-13     2990        AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-011, PETITION OF JTP  
ENTERPRISES, LLC, AS REPRESENTED BY JEFFREY K. POHLMANN, SR., 
FOR A REZONING OF ONE PARCEL FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL) TO C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL). SITE ADDRESS: 2521 
VENTURA DRIVE, CHALMETTE, LA 70043. 

            10/15/13 

  
1435-10-13    2994         AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-015, PETITION OF JTP  

ENTERPRISES, LLC, AS REPRESENTED BY JEFFREY K. POHLMANN, SR., 
FOR A REZONING OF ONE PARCEL FROM C-1 (NEIGHBORHOOD 
COMMERCIAL) TO C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL). SITE ADDRESS: 2100 E. 
JUDGE PEREZ DRIVE, CHALMETTE, LA 70043.                                       

            10/15/13 

  
1436-10-13     2992         AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-013, PETITION OF R & M  

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT, LLC, OWNER, REPRESENTED BY DAVID 
MCGEHEE, FOR A CONDITIONAL USE FOR ONE PARCEL, CURRENTLY 
ZONED C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL). SITE ADDRESS: 2010 BUFFON 
STREET, CHALMETTE, LA 70043.                                                    

            10/15/13 

  
1437-10-13     2999        AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2013 ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL  

BUDGET TO REFUND THE FIRE FEE FROM THE FUND BALANCE IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $942,560.      
                                                                                                                     10/15/13 

 

1438-11-13     2986        AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 2701 DEER CREEK DRIVE, 
WHICH HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE 
THE SALE OF SAID PROPERTY TO ROBERT DUCOTE JR.                    

11/5/13 



  
1439-11-13    2987         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 648 ESTEBAN STREET, WHICH 

HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE 
OF SAID PROPERTY TO NICHOLAS DERBES, JR. 

11/5/13 

  
1440-11-13    2988         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 1416 GREEN AVENUE, WHICH 

HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE 
OF SAID PROPERTY TO RODNEY AND KATHY LEMOINE. 

11/5/13 

  
1441-11-13    2991         AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-012, PETITION OF ERIC P. 

KELTY, REPRESENTED BY JUDITH SCAGLIONE, FOR A REZONING OF ONE 
PARCEL FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) TO C-1 
(NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL). SITE ADDRESS: 2204 PAKENHAM DRIVE, 
CHALMETTE, LA 70043.  

11/5/13 

  
1442-11-13    2995         AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE AND INSERT INTO CHAPTER 22 (ZONING) 

SECTION 22-10-1.7 (ADMINISTRATION ENFORCEMENT; PLANNING 
COMMISSION; FEES) OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES.                                                             

11/5/13 

  
1443-11-13    2996         AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 22 (ZONING) SECTION 22-10-4.3(E)  

(ADMINISTRATION ENFORCEMENT; POWERS AND DUTIES; FEES) OF THE 
ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

11/5/13 

  
1444-11-13    3000         AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 17 PERSONNEL; ARTICLE IV 

PERSONNEL SYSTEM RULES; DIVISION 9 HOURS OF WORK, LEAVE OF 
ABSENCE AND ABSENCE WITHOUT LEAVE; SECTION 17-140 HOURS OF 
WORK OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

11/5/13 

  
1445-11-13    3001         AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 17 PERSONNEL; ARTICLE IV 

PERSONNEL SYSTEM RULES; DIVISION 9 HOURS OF WORK, LEAVES OF 
ABSENCE AND ABSENCE WITHOUT LEAVE; BY CREATING SECTION 17-153 
STANDARD FOR FMLA LEAVE OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES. 

11/5/13 

  
1446-11-13    3002         AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A BUILDER BUNDLE DISTRICT IN THE 

PARISH OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF LOUISIANA, AND FURTHER TO 
AMEND APPENDIX C, SPECIAL DISTRICTS, OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH 
CODE OF ORDINANCES TO INCLUDE SAID DISTRICT. 

11/5/13 



  
1447-11-13    3004         AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 11, HEALTH AND SANITATION; 

ARTICLE VII, SECTION 11-166.5, PENALTIES; OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH 
CODE OF ORDINANCES. 

11/5/13 
 

1448-11-13    2980         AN ORDINANCE TO REVOKE AND SET ASIDE THE DEDICATION OF 
CERTAIN PORTIONS OF CATON STREET, TOURNEFORT STREET, LAPLACE 
STREET, SALON STREET, DELAMBERT STREET, PELOPIDAS STREET, 
LAVOISIER STREET IN ST. BERNARD PARISH, LA. 

           11/19/13 

  
1449-11-13     3003        AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND REPLACE IN ITS ENTIRETY CHAPTER 

10.5, FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE 
OF ORDINANCES. 

           11/19/13 

  
1450-11-13     3007        AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 2325 RIVERBEND DRIVE, 

WHICH HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE 
THE SALE OF SAID PROPERTY TO SYLVIA LEWIS. 

            11/19/13 

  
1451-11-13     3008        AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT TO 

ACCEPT OWNERSHIP OF A DONATION OF THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES, 
EXCEPT ANY THAT MAY OTHERWISE BE TRANSFERRED TO A THIRD 
PARTY PRIOR TO THE ENACTMENT OF THIS ORDINANCE, FROM THE 
LOUISIANA LAND TRUST.  

            11/19/13 

  
1452-11-13     3009        AN ORDINANCE TO REVOKE AND SET ASIDE THE DEDICATION OF 

STARLING STREET, AS STATED IN ORDINANCE P3-72, PASSED FEBRUARY 
1972.  

            11/19/13 

  
1453-11-13     3010        AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF 

WEST WOODLANDS COURT, EAST WOODLANDS COURT, AND WAX 
MYRTLE DRIVE TO PUBLIC USE AND THE ACCEPTANCE OF SAME FOR 
PERPETUAL MAINTENANCE LOCATED IN THE WOODLANDS SUBDIVISION. 

            11/19/13 

  
1454-11-13     3011         AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2013 ST. BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET. 
           11/19/13 

  
 
 
 



1455-11-13     3012        AN ORDINANCE TO ORDER THE DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES THAT ARE  
UNSAFE, DILAPIDATED, DANGEROUS AND ENDANGER THE PUBLIC 
WELFARE AND ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH CODE OF 
ORDINANCES.                    

            11/19/13 
  
1456-11-13    3013         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 3008 PLAZA DRIVE, WHICH HAS 

BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF 
SAID PROPERTY TO DAVID PERNICIARO.  

            11/19/13 
 

1457-12-13    2997         AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE 2014 ST. BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL 
OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET. 

12/3/13 

  
1458-12-13    3014         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE THE PROPERTIES ON THE ATTACHED 

EXHIBIT “A” AS SURPLUS AND TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO 
EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO TRANSFER SAID 
PROPERTIES. 

12/3/13 

                 
1459-12-13    3015         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 7236 HATTIE STREET, WHICH 

HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE 
OF SAID PROPERTY TO ANTHONY CALABRESI, SR. 

12/3/13 

  
1460-12-13    3016         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 1005 COUGAR DRIVE, WHICH 

HAS BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE 
OF SAID PROPERTY TO NICHOLE CASTELLO. 

12/3/13 

  
1461-12-13    3018         AN ORDINANCE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 3121 JUDY DRIVE, WHICH HAS 

BEEN ADJUDICATED TO THE PARISH, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE SALE OF 
SAID PROPERTY TO JULIE MURRAY. 

12/3/13 

  
1462-12-13    3020         AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE THE HIRING OF ATTORNEYS, PATRICK 

FANNING, ATTORNEY AT LAW, AND EDWARD F. KOHNKE, IV AND RACHAL 
D. CHANCE, OF PREIS & ROY, A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION TO 
REPRESENT ST. BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT IN THE MATTER OF ST. 
BERNARD PARISH WATERWORKS, AKA ST. BERNARD PARISH 
WATERWORKS, Docket #2013-15317-HH AND IN ANY MATTERS RELATED 
THERETO, AS WELL AS IN ANY LITIGATION OR CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES 
ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY NAEGLERIA FOWLERI AMOEBA AND IN ANY 
MATTERS RELATED THERETO. 

12/3/13 

  



1463-12-13    3021         AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF LOTS A & B, ORIGINALLY 
PART OF LOT 24 IN CORINNE AND MYRTLE GROVE PLANTATION. 

12/3/13 

  
1464-12-13    3022         AN ORDINANCE REQUESTING ADMINISTRATION TO PROVIDE THE ST. 

BERNARD PARISH COUNCIL WITH ANY AND ALL PERSONNEL EDITS AS 
THEY ARE FILED WITH THE HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT. 

12/3/13 

  
1465-12-13    3023         AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING DAVID E. PERALTA, PRESIDENT, ST. 

BERNARD PARISH, LOUISIANA, TO HIRE LEGAL REPRESENTATION TO 
PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES RELATED TO THE INVESTIGATION, 
PREPARATION, FILING AND HANDLING OF SUCH INJUNCTIVE, 
DECLARATORY, OR OTHER ACTIONS AS ARE NECESSARY TO ENSURE 
COMPLIANCE WITH COASTAL ZONE LAWS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 
FOR ST. BERNARD PARISH, THE ST. BARNARD PARISH COUNCIL AND THE 
ST. BERNARD PARISH COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM. 

12/3/13 

 
1466-12-13    3026         AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2013 ST. BERNARD PARISH ANNUAL 

OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET. 
            12/17/13 

 

1467-12-13    3028         AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE DOCKET Z-2013-016, PETITION OF THE 
ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW ORLEANS, 
PRESENTED BY CLIFF DOESCHER ON BEHALF OF ARC OF GREATER NEW 
ORLEANS, FOR A CONDITIONAL USE FOR ONE PARCEL, CURRENTLY 
ZONED R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) OPERATION OF A COMMUNITY 
CENTER AND “URBAN FARM” (SMALL-SCALE COMMUNITY-BASED 
GARDEN) SITE ADDRESS: 3700 JEAN LAFITTE PARKWAY, CHALMETTE, LA 
70043. 

            12/17/13 
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